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Energy Management Centre at Allahabad

5166. SHRI RAM PUJAN PATEL: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up more branches of the Energy Management Centre in the country:

(b) if so, the locations thereof;

(c) whether there is a proposal to set up one such branch in Allahabad also; and

(d) if so, when?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI ARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) There is no proposal at present to set up more branches of the Energy Management Centre in the country.

(b) to (d). Does not arise in view of the above.

OVerbridge at Plllbhlt Road Near
Hathras Junction

5167. DR. MAHAD~PAK SINGH
SHAKYA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there IS any proposalforthe construction of an overbridge on ·railway crossing No. 21 at Pilibhit Road near Hathras
Junction;

(b) if so, by what time the construction work will be started and completed; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) The State Government has initiated a proposal for road overbridge in replacement of level crossing

No. 95 situated on Pilibhit Road near Hathras
Junction.

(b) The work can be taken up only after its inclusion in the Railways' future works programme which will depend on suitable high priority being assigned by the State
Government.

(c) Does not arise in view of reply to part.
(b) atxwe.

[English}

O¥erBr~g88atLasaIGaon,~ad

and Odha (Maharasbtra)

5168. DR. DAULATRAO SONUJI
AHER: Will the Minister d RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is long standing dem~nd for fly-over bridges at Lasal GaoA, Niphad and Odha railway stations in Nasik district of Maharashtra; and

(b) if so, when these bridges are likely to be constructed?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) There has been a demand from the State Government for construction of road overbridge at Niphad only.

(b) The Railway can take action, only after the State Government finalises complete schemes for the desired road overbridges and sponsors them for inclusion in Railways' Works Programme, duly consenting to share the cost as per rules.

Sale of Raw SaH

5169. SHRI BABUBHAI MEGHJI
SHAH: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

